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MacerataMathematics

1. [ABACUS.] Libretto d’abaco, nuovamente revisto, e ricorretto. Macerata,
Michele Arcangelo Silvestri, 1704.

8vo, pp. 16, wrappers with large woodcut illustrations (printed waste on verso, see
below); consistent staining throughout, small wormhole to lower margin; additional
outer wrappers of contemporary carta rustica; a few contemporary pen-trials and
manuscript notes, a few inscriptions of ‘Francopolus’ or ‘Francopoli’ and ‘S.Michael
Francopolus Insulanus’. £875

An extremely rare Macerata-printed mathematical handbook, preserved in its
charming woodcut wrappers. Containing multiplication tables and the proof of
sevens, as well as practical sample questions, the everyday didactic use of such libretti
d’abaco has rendered them ‘rare and highly sought-after … despite their frequent
reprinting’ (Riccardi trans.).

The Liber d’abaco, central to the history of Italian mathematic pedagogy, finds its
origins in the early twelfth century and stems largely from imitations of the
commercial portions of Fibonacci’sLiber abbaci. This iteration, theLibretto d’abaco,
first appeared around 1520 and was frequently reprinted: Van Egmond traces ten
earlier printed editions – noting that few have survived – each of which consists of a
single octavo sheet, producing sixteen pages of multiplication tables and
arithmetical questions.

Included in the present edition are the uniquely Italian methods of multiplication
‘di Baricocolo’ and ‘per Scacchiero’, in fact two varieties of the same: ‘the Venetians
called this method “per scachieri” because of its resemblance to a chessboard, while
the Florentines called it “per bericuocolo” because it looked like the cakes called by
this name and sold in the fairs of Tuscany’ (Smith II, pp. 107-8).



This copy is curiously and charmingly bound with woodcut wrappers depicting the
Christ Child on the upper wrapper, between the Virgin and St Joseph with the
Father and Holy Spirit above, and on the lower wrapper ‘l’angelo custode’. The
wrappers are printed on the blank verso of the title-page of a seemingly unrecorded
broadside, composed for the graduation of two or more individuals from the
University of Macerata, within an elaborate woodcut border with putti and floral
ornaments.

Very rare, not recorded on OPAC SBN. All extant copies traced on OCLC
appear to be reproductions of the one held at the Goldsmiths’ Library.

Goldsmiths’ 4098.1; Riccardi,Bibliotecamatematica italiana I.ii, col. 38; see Bocchi,
‘Dal Liber abaci ai libri d’abaco: errori, fraintendimenti, ristrutturazioni’ in Scienze
e rappresentazioni (2015), Van Egmond, Practical Mathematics in the Italian
Renaissance: A Catalog of Italian Abacus Manuscripts and Printed Books to 1600
(1980), pp. 321-22, and Smith,History of Mathematics (1958) II, pp. 107-8.



Zombie Cats and ‘the Volitating Vehement Vengeance of the Train’

2. ALLAN, Archibald. The Pool: or, Musings of a Maniac. And other
Poems … Dumfermline, A. Romanes, Press Office, 1873.

8vo, pp. 131, [1]; with a half-title; a very good copy in in the publisher’s blue bevelled
cloth, upper board blocked in blind and lettered in gilt, price (‘two shillings’) on the
title-page heavily scored through in ink by the author on the occasion of his
inscription of the volume ‘To Mr Milton Baird with the best regards of the Author.
September 1876’. £275

First and only edition, a presentation copy, of a rare collection of poems by a
miner from Donibristle Colliery in Fife. Allan’s verse, written in ‘leisure hours,
after the arduous labour of mining toil’, is at its best in the pieces in Scots, among
them ‘A Resurrection of Cats’, in which the narrator, on the way home from an
assignation, sees ‘Auld Clootie or his hellish dame’ conjure a stream of grey-eyed
zombie tabbies from out a mine pit: ‘Dumfoondered wi’ sic vision, weird an’ stern, /
I shook an’ trum’led like a lickit bairn’. Other pieces include ‘The Train’, an
alliterative farrago in trochaic tetrameter; and some humorous sage advice to ‘Ne’er
stave your taes’ (stub your toes).

Library Hub shows copies at the BL, CUL, and NLS; OCLC adds Princeton, UC
Davis, and Toronto.

Catherine W. Reilly,Mid-Victorian Poetry 1860-1879, an annotated biobibliography,
p. 9.



Countering the French Revolution

3. AYALA, Sebastiano d’. De la liberté et de l’égalité des hommes et des
citoyens, avec des considérations sur quelques nouveaux dogmes politiques
… Nouvelle édition parfaitement conforme à la première de Vienne
d’Autriche. Pavia, Balthasard Comino, 1793.

8vo, pp. xv, [1 (blank)], 416; occasional light foxing, but a very good copy; uncut in
contemporary block-printed patterned wrappers, paper label titled in ink to spine,
sewn two-up on two vellum thongs; spine worn, with some areas of loss;
contemporary ink ownership inscription of Count Ercole Carlo Filiberto Barbiano
di Belgiojoso d’Este (1771–1847) to front turn-in and slightly later inscription ‘ex
libris Caroli Gola’ to front free endpaper. £350

Scarce second edition, printed in Pavia, of a refutation of the political ideals of
the French Revolution by the Jesuit diplomat Sebastiano d’Ayala (1744–1817).

Born into a noble Sicilian family, Ayala spent the majority of his working life –more
than thirty years – as the diplomatic representative of Ragusa at the Austrian court
in Vienna, to which he was first appointed in 1775. Ayala, a political conservative,
viewed the developing French Revolution and the ideals it espoused with horror. It
was in this context that he first wrote De la liberté et de l’égalité des hommes et des
citoyens, a lengthy critique of the political thought underlying the Revolution
intended to mobilise public support for the Hapsburgs and other major European
monarchs in the burgeoning French Revolutionary Wars. In his work Ayala, in a
manner influenced by Montesquieu and Edmund Burke, criticises Revolutionary
notions of ‘liberty’ and ‘equality’ and sought to offer definitions compatible with the
existing hierarchical structure and civil society of enlightened, absolutist, Ancien
regime monarchies, in contrast to the anarchy – and tyranny – of Revolutionary
French society.



The many editions of De la liberté bear witness to the success and popularity of
Ayala’s argument: first published in 1792, as many as eight editions appeared in the
following year, including three translations into Italian and one into German. This
edition, published in Pavia in 1793, is identical to the Viennese first edition (in
contrast to the 1793 Vienna edition which was revised and corrected by Ayala). In
all its forms, however, the work stands as an important – if little-studied – testament
to the manner in which Enlightenment thought concerning civil society could fuel
the ideas of the counter-Revolution as much as it could the Revolution itself.

OCLC finds three copies in North America (Cornell, Minnesota, and Queen’s
University Ontario) and only one in the UK (CUL).

Sommervogel I, p. 710.



Politics and Pyrotechnics

4. [BRISTOL.] The Bristol Contest, being a Collection of all the Papers
published by both Parties, on the Election, 1754. Bristol, ‘sold by the
Printing-Office … and by J. Palmer’, [1754]. [bound after:]

[PERRINET D’ORVAL, Jean-Charles.] Essay sur les feux d’artifice pour
le spectacle et pour la guerre, par Mr. P. d’O. Paris, Coustelier, 1745.

Two works in one vol., 8vo, Bristol Contest: pp. [2], 74, with woodcut portrait
medallion to title, Perrinet d’Orval: pp. xii, [4], 224, with 13 copper-engraved plates,
large woodcut ornaments and initials; final two leaves creased, but very good, clean
copies; in contemporary English half calf with marbled sides, spine gilt-ruled in
compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges speckled red; a little
rubbed; contemporary ink ownership inscription ‘J. Le Claudel’ and authorship
attribution to front flyleaf. £650

Extremely rare first edition of this Bristol-printed political pamphlet, bound
with the first edition of a French work on pyrotechnics used both for spectacle
and for war.

Propaganda publications abounded during the disputed 1754 parliamentary
elections in Bristol, in which Tory and Whig representatives faced each other in
bitter arguments over trade, prosperity, and security of local interests. Josiah Tucker
threw his considerable writer’s weight to support the Whig candidate, Robert
Nugent, and to mastermind his campaign – successfully. Nugent’s most bitterly
disputed actions throughout the multifarious literature reported in this collection
was the introduction and support in Parliament, between 1751 and 1753, of a Bill
for the Naturalisation of Foreigners and Jewish Naturalisation Bill. These actions
appear to go to the very heart of partisan literature on both sides of the argument,
here collected and printed together for the first time.



Bound before the Bristol pamphlet is the first edition of an illustrated French work
on pyrotechnics for use both in festivities and during wars, accompanied by thirteen
engraved plates showing fireworks and the equipment for their installation and
implementation. This work featured as an important source for the related articles
in Diderot and D'Alembert’s Encyclopédie.

ESTC, Library Hub, and OCLC together record only two copies of the Bristol
Contestworldwide, at the BL and Yale.

Perrinet d’Orval: Barbier II, 257; Quérard VII, 69. Bristol Contest: ESTCT232042.



5. GIRALDI, Giovan Battista, and Lodovico DOMENICHI (translator).
Commentario delle cose di Ferrara, et de’ principi da Este … aggiuntovi la
vita di Alfonso da Este, Duca di Ferrara, descritta dal Giovio. Venice,
Giovanni Battista&Giovanni Bernardo Sessa, 1597.

Two parts in one vol., 8vo, pp. [2], 7-188, [16], [4 (register, blank)], ‘552’ [recte 152],
[14], [2 (blank)]; part-title for theVita, woodcut cat-and-mouse Sessa device to title
and part-title, woodcut initials; marginal closed paperflaw to 2A8, otherwise a very
good copy in contemporary English vellum, yapp fore-edges with vestigial ties, faded
ink lettering tospine, sewn on 3 vellum thongs laced in; somewhat dust-stained, one
thong split at hinge; old manuscript shelfmark label to spine, private collector’s
modern bookplate to upper inner cover. £650

Reissued sheets of the first Italian edition of Giraldi’s comprehensive history of
the city and Duchy of Ferrara, accompanied by Giovio’s biography of Alfonso I
d’Este (1476–1534), in contemporary English limp vellum.

The poet, playwright, and courtier Giovan Battista Giraldi (1504–1573) served as
secretary to Ercole II d’Este, Duke of Ferrara, exercising a significant influence on
the literature of the Ferrarese court until his fall from favour with his patron’s death
in 1559. HisCommentario delle cose di Ferrara traces the earliest origins of the house
of Este before recording its history, duke by duke, to the present day. It is
accompanied by Giovio’s life of Ercole’s father, Alfonso I, published in 1550 and
translated by Giovan Battista Gelli (1498–1563).

First published in Latin in 1556, Delle cose di Ferrara appeared in translation the
same year in editions by Giovanni de’ Rossi in Venice and Lorenzo Torrentino in
Florence. The Venetian edition evidently met with limited success, as Rossi’s sheets
were reissued by Sessa in 1597, differing only in the first quire of the Commentario
(1A6, wholly reprinted without the original dedication by Lodovico Domenichi)
and a cancel part-title for the Vita (reprinted with its conjugate pair, 2A1.8). Sessa
retains the register of theCommentario (1N7), despite its being rendered inaccurate
by the abbreviation of the first quire.



Three Treatises on Teaching

6. GOSSELIN, Charles-Robert. Plan d’éducation, en réponse aux académies
de Marseille et de Châlons, dont l’une a proposé pour sujet de prix, à
distribuer dans le courant de cette année… Amsterdam, 1785. [bound with:]

MAILHOS, Jean-Baptiste. Vues sur l’organisation de l’instruction
publique, avec un projet de loi et un projet de réglement pour les écoles
publiques… Paris, chez Obré, an X [1801-2]. [and:]

FERCOC, Charles. Vues sur l’enseignement des mathématiques…
Aurillac, chez Viallanes, [1800?].

Three works in one vol., 8vo, pp.Gosselin: [2], vi, 146, [2],Mailhos: 206, [2], with 3
folding tables, Fercoc: 52, with 3 folding tables; a few spots, slightly toned, a little
staining to half-title and foot of pp. 3-7 of second work; overall very good in
nineteenth-century dark green boards, spine gilt-ruled in compartments with gilt
red morocco lettering-piece (‘Plans et vues sur l’éducation’); small chip to lower
joint, some wear to endcaps, corners, and edges, and light rubbing to boards;
contemporary manuscript list of contents to rear free endpaper, booklabel to upper
pastedown (‘Bibliothèque de M. Belin, censeur des études au Collège Royal de
Charlemagne’). £875

A most interesting sammelband of three rare French works on education from
the late eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries.

In the first work, Charles-Robert Gosselin (1740–1820) advocates a radical
overhaul of the existing system of education in France through the destruction of
most existing colleges and the expulsion of ‘the crowd of mercenary teachers of
which schools are full’. His Plan discusses the advantages of public over private
education, recommends more women teachers, and presents his thoughts on
suitable locations for schools, the appointment of teachers, and subjects for study.



It is followed by a work dedicated to Napoleon by Jean-Baptiste Mailhos, a
schoolteacher from the Pyrenees, which lays out a detailed plan for public education,
covering different types of school, detailed curricula for each year group, costings,
and regulations (including the governance of school libraries). Mailhos advocates
better education for girls and provides several tables, including one describing ‘the
occupations of students up to the age of twenty, when instruction should end’.

Written by a long-suffering teacher from Aurillac, the final work is devoted to the
troublesome task of teaching children mathematics. Fercoc proposes using
diagrammatic tables to engage students’ attention and fix ideas firmly in their minds,
illustrating three such tables in his text.

Gosselin: no copies in the US on OCLC, and only one in the UK (BL). Mailhos:
only one copy traced in the US (Washington University) and one in the UK (BL).
Fercoc: no copies recorded in the US and only one in the UK (BL).



7. [KINGDOMOF THE TWO SICILIES.] Ruoli de’ generali ed uffiziali
attivi e sedentanei del reale esercito e dell’armata di mare di sua maestà il re
del Regno delle Due Sicilie redatti al 1.o Gennaio 1855. Napoli, Reale
TipografiaMilitare, 1855.

8vo, pp. [2], 264; woodcut arms of the Two Sicilies to title, woodcut tailpieces and
vignettes throughout, text in four columns within border; occasional light foxing,
but a very good copy; in contemporary red morocco, blocked in gilt and blind with
arms blocked in gilt to each board,spine tooled in gilt and blind and lettered directly
in gilt; a little worn at extremities, a few slight scuffs; occasional annotations in
pencil and ink. £400

Scarce 1855 edition of this roster of army and navy officers, doctors, chaplains,
and administrators in the Kingdom of the Two Sicilies, issued during the reign
of Ferdinand II and only a few years before the kingdom’s demise, handsomely
bound with the royal arms on each board.

The text is composed of tables in four columns detailing the names of the various
officers, the date they obtained their rank, and their posting, with a final column for
‘observations’. Among the soldiers is included, on the first page, the famous
Neapolitan statesman and governor of Sicily Carlo Filangieri, prince of Satriano
(1784–1867), who fought under Napoleon and JoachimMurat before spending his
later years suppressing the Sicilian Revolution of 1848 for Ferdinand II. In a few
instances, additional notes have been added to update the text with more recent
promotions and appointments; a charming horse has been pencilled in before the
roll of the ‘Cavalleria di linea’.

Garibaldi’s successful landing at Messina only five years later and his conquering of
Sicily with just a thousand men – or so the story goes – brought an end to the
Kingdom of the Two Sicilies, with its military incorporated into that of unified Italy.

No copies traced in the US. Only one copy on Library Hub, at the British
Library.



Civilité inManuscriptWaste

8. LASALLE, Jean-Baptiste, Saint. Les règles de la bienséance et de la civilité
chrétienne, divisées en deux parties. Rheims, Le Batard [– Barbier], 1808.

8vo, pp. [2], vi, ,232, [4]; printed slip correcting imprint tipped in to title, small
woodcut vignette to title, text printed in civilité; quire I loose, tear to B2 (touching a
few characters without loss), some light dusting; a very good copy in a contemporary
binding of vellum manuscript waste over boards, early nineteenth-century printed
waste as endpapers; a little worn, spine chipped at head. £750

Rare edition of La Salle’s pedagogical work, printed in civilité type and bound
in printed and manuscript waste. The Règles of St Jean-Batpiste La Salle (1651–
1719) first appeared in 1702 and, an immediate success, were reprinted innumerable
times until well into the nineteenth century. Civility and courtesy are not seen by La
Salle as mere social ornaments, but rather as manifestations of Christian virtues.
This charming Rheims edition exploits, like several other courtesy books, the grace
of the sixteenth-century civilité type, first designed and cut by Granjon in Antwerp
in 1557.

Manuscript waste: from a thirteenth-centurymanuscript of William of Auvergne on
vellum, in two columns, red chapter headings, red and blue initials.

OCLC records only two copies, at Amsterdam and Lyons, and none in the UK
or US.





‘Watching the Sun sink on aMushroom’

9. [LEHMANN, Liza.] An album of sketches. England and France, 1870s-
80s.

Scrapbook album (278 x 222mm), comprising 30 ff. of card with 51 sketches pasted
thereon (mostly to rectos) in pastel, pen, pencil, and watercolour, some with ink
captions, together with 15 further loose sketches (some on fragmentary letters);
leaves browned, some with marginal chips and tears (not touching sketches),
occasional light marks; in green roan over bevelled boards, gilt and blind borders,
watered silk endpapers; boards and first and final leaves detached, edges and corners
worn with some abrasions to boards, spine largely lost. £875

A charming album of sketches by the English soprano and composer Liza
Lehmann (1862–1918), mostly dating from her teenage years, depicting
elegantly dressed Victorian ladies and numerous fairies, and demonstrating
considerable skill in capturing female figures in domestic and outdoor settings.

The eldest daughter of the German painter Rudolf Lehmann, Liza Lehmann was
initially destined to follow in her father’s footsteps. She would later write in her
amusing autobiography: ‘My father, who was anxious that I should become a
painter, encouraged the sketch-book habit … For a short season I actually attended
classes at South Kensington, drew from casts, and had private lessons in perspective.
I include an example ofmy early drawings, a sleeping fay on a lily, which possiblymay
show some feeling for line, and what the French call “le sentiment de la pose”. But,
as with my mother, music lured me the more strongly’ (The Life of Liza Lehmann
(1919), p. 29). Lehmann became both a popular singer and one of the foremost
female composers of songs of her day, in addition to serving as the first president of
the Society of WomenMusicians and professor of singing at the Guildhall School of
Music.



Opening with a watercolour of a little girl and boy butterfly hunting, captioned ‘the
first drawing I can remember’, this album is full of charming images: a dejected Bo
Peep sans sheep; Lehmann’smotherspeedily sketched inKensington gardens;Helen
‘on the walls of Troy’ and a weeping Briseis; a knight kneeling before a lady in a
‘scene from Scott’s Talisman’; two sketches of the singer Minnie Hank in Carmen; a
caricature of her sister Alma; and a delightful trompe-l’oeil of her own hand drawing
a domestic interior. A sketch of a tennis player comes from a fragmentary letter
signed, ‘I remain the straightbacked, high nosed, stiff necked, Great British young
lady Liza Lehmann’.

There are numerous drawings of fairies: one ‘watching the sun sink on a mushroom’;
‘the winter fairy made a prisoner’; a very striking image of a fairy trapped in aspider’s
web; and a small pencil sketch of a tiny fairy shepherdess sheltering under a leaf from
the rain. Among the many children’s songs Lehmann would later write is one titled
‘There are fairies at the bottom of our garden’.



Rossini as a Radical

10. MAJER, Andrea. Discorso sulla origine, progressi, e stato attuale della
musica italiana … Padua, ‘dalla Tipografia e Fonderia dellaMinerva’, 1821.

8vo, pp. 173, [3], with loosely inserted errata slip (56 x 76 mm); occasional light
foxing, but a very good copy; uncut and unopened in publisher’s blue printed
wrappers; spine a little darkened with small chips at head and tail, some minor
creasing and dust-staining; ‘duplicato confronto’ in ink to upper wrapper. £185

First edition of Majer’s treatise on music, ‘a conservative defence of tradition as
part of a backlash against the popularity of Rossini’s reforms’ (Baragwanath,
p. 29).

AndreaMajer (1765–1838) was an art andmusic critic, originally fromVenice, who
wrote several works in the early nineteenth century directed against new
developments in both fields. In 1818, Majer had already begun a lengthy dispute
against the Italian writer GiuseppeCarpani (1751–1825) in which he celebrated the
superiority of Venetian art – Titian and Tintoretto in particular – over the more
recent neo-classical models of Winckelmann. In this treatise he turns his attention
from the decline of painting to the decline of music, which had supposedly reached
its zenith in the eighteenth century and was in danger of being corrupted by
contemporary extravagances. Majer finds this decline best embodied by Rossini’s
operatic reforms, which had earned the composer a hero’s welcome on his arrival in
Vienna: although he does not mention Rossini by name, he denounces in a footnote
as the ‘Marini of modernMusic’ (p. 163 trans.).

In response to this treatise Majer was once again attacked by Carpani, who openly
celebrated Rossini’s music in his Le Rossiniane of 1824. TheDiscorso was translated
into French in 1827.

See Baragwanath, Italian Traditions & Puccini: Compositional Theory & Practice in
Nineteenth-Century Opera (2011); Gallo, Gioachino Rossini: A Research and
Information Guide (2010), p. 194; and Marchi, ‘Carpani, Giuseppe’ in Dizionario
Biografico degli Italiani, XX.



fromMaths andMilitaryMatters
to Surveying, Sundials, and the Solar System

11. [MANUSCRIPT.] A mathematical and scientific compendium. [Western
Germany, c. 1736.]

Manuscript on paper, 4to (208 x 161 mm), pp. [74] (some stubs indicating removed
leaves towards the end of the volume); in Latin with some French, German, and
Italian, neatly written in black ink in a single hand, with 56 neat hand-coloured
diagrams and illustrations and several tables; a few small marks; very well preserved
in contemporary half vellum with marbled sides; some creasing to boards and wear
to covers and edges; ink inscriptions to upper pastedown ‘Ex libris Antonii deNeveu
1794’ and ‘Ex libris Josephi de Neveu’. £1750

A delightful manuscript student compendium encompassing mathematics,
military architecture, surveying, horology, the calendar, and astronomy,
illustrated with fifty-six coloured illustrations and diagrams.

The anonymous compiler appears to have been based in the Rhineland, referring at
one point to specific measures used in the region and elsewhere to the city ofMainz.
His text mentions several German mathematicians and scientists, including
Christopher Clavius, Bartholomaeus Pitiscus, Georg Rheticus, and Gaspar Schott,
as well as the architect Nikolaus Goldmann. The Flemish scholar André Tacquet is
also referenced.





The text is divided into sections, opening with discussion of trigonometry (sines and
tangents) and logarithms. The next part deals with military matters, beginning with
an interesting glossary of French terms with German equivalents, before tackling
munitions such as cannons and defensive architecture including ramparts and
ditches, ravelins, lunettes, and tenailles. Chapters on practical geometry follow,
describing and illustrating instruments such the quadrant, compass, and sector, and
explaining how tomeasure distances and the height of towers using a Jacob’s staff, for
example. The subsequent sections are devoted to the construction of various
sundials and to the calendar, including the Julian and Gregorian calendars, finding
moveable feasts, the solar and lunar cycles, and epacts. A series of vibrantly coloured
illustrations at the end depict an armillary sphere, the different models of the solar
system according to Ptolemy, Copernicus, and Tycho Brahe, the phases of the
Moon, and the phenomenon of parallax.





aMethodist’s Memoirs

12. NELSON, John. An Extract of John Nelson’s Journal, being an Account of
God’s Dealing with his Soul from his Youth to the forty-second Year of his
Age, and his working by him, likewise, the Oppressions he met with from
People of different Denominations, written by himself. Bristol, E. Farley &
Co., 1767.

8vo in 4s, pp. ‘v’ [recte iv], 136, ‘135-169’, [i.e. 137-171], [3 (blank)]; typographic
ornaments and composite factotum initial; slight foxing with the occasional spot, a
few pencil marks; a good copy in later eighteenth-century sheep-backed boards with
marbled sides and vellum tips, spine gilt-ruled in compartments, sewn two-up on 5
cords (of which 2 laced in), evidence of earlier stab-stitching; somewhat worn, joints
and spine fragile and chipped, sewing a little shaken. £600

Rare first edition, printed in Bristol, of the autobiography of the preacher and
pioneer ofMethodism in Yorkshire JohnNelson (1707–1774).

Born at Birstall in the West Riding of Yorkshire, Nelson came to London to find
work and heard JohnWesley at Moorfields in 1740: he ‘struck such an awful Dread
upon me … that it made my Heart beat like the Pendulum of a Clock’ (p. 10).
Returning to Birstall at Christmas he began to preach from the doorway of his
cottage, often drawing opposition but winning over many listeners to Methodism;
in 1744 he built Yorkshire’s first Methodist preaching house at Birstall, whose
members by 1767 numbered 1491, and the Yorkshire circuits he evangelized
amounted to almost a quarter of the total Methodist membership. Nelson was
influential too in the development of Methodism beyond Yorkshire, preaching
throughout the country and being among the eight preachers who, in 1747, met
with theWesleys to determine Methodist doctrine and practice.



The Extract of John Nelson’s Journal recounts with vivid imagery and in great detail
his early religious experiences, his turn to Methodism, and his subsequent career
touring the country withWesley and preaching. It was reprinted frequently and far-
afield, with editions in Newcastle, Leeds, and London within a decade, and
remained in print both in Britain and America well into the following century.

ESTCT33897, recording only two copies in the UK (BL and Rylands) and three in
North America (McMaster, Perkins, and Victoria).



a Prized Copy

13. PELLISSON, [Paul]. Histoire de l’Academie Françoise par M. Pelisson
[sic], nouvelle edition, augmentee des deux discours de M. l’Abé [sic] de
St. Pierre sur les travaux de l’Academie. Amsterdam, Jean Frederic Bernard,
1717.

12mo, pp. 76, ‘122’ [recte 212]; title printed in red and black with large woodcut
ornament, woodcut initials, headpieces, and ornaments; some leaves a little foxed,
nonetheless a very good copy; in contemporary French mottled sheep, spine richly
gilt with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, a second lettering-piece apparently lost,
bluemarbled edges, marbled endpapers, pink ribbon place-marker; lightly rubbed at
extremities; with printed presentation label to upper pastedown, and armorial
woodcut to lower (see below). £150

An attractive prize copy of Pellisson’s history of the Académie française, with a
printed presentation label from the Jesuit college in the Occitan town of
Carpentras, outside Avignon.

This little volume was awarded in August 1755 ‘ex munificentia Senatus populique
carpentoractensis’ to Jean-Joseph Oudra as a prize for his success in rhetoric. A
seventeen-line letterpress presentation label, within a typographic border and
completed in manuscript, is pasted to the front endpapers, while a large woodcut of
the city’s arms is found at the rear.

The firstwork on the subject, first published in 1652 and read to the Académie by its
founder ValentinConrart, theHistoire earned its author Paul Pellisson (1624–1693)
the promise of the next available seat, to which he was elected the following year. It
is here joined by two discourses of the later Academician Charle-Irénée Castel de
Saint-Pierre, and by a short excerpt translated from Thomas Sprat’s History of the
Royal Society of London (1667).



Books Overboard

14. [PINELLI, Maffeo.] Bibliotheca Pinelliana. A Catalogue of the
magnificent and celebrated Library of Maffei [sic] Pinelli, Late of Venice.
[London, Edwards, 1789.]

8vo in 4s (228 x 138 mm), pp. xxviii, 538, [2 (blank)]; with half-title, gutter 15 mm;
occasional mild foxing but otherwise a clean copy; uncut in contemporary sheep-
backed boards with drab paper sides, spine gilt-ruled in compartments and lettered
directly in gilt, sewn two-up on two sunken cords; superficially worn, endcaps
chipped. £750

First and only edition of the sale catalogue of the monumental library of the
Venetian printer and bibliophile Maffeo Pinelli (1736–1785), the first large-
scale auction of a foreign collection in London.

Collected by the family which had served as Venice’s ducal printers since 1617, the
immense Bibliotheca Pinelliana contained over twelve thousand books, among
them numerous incunables (many on vellum), Greek and Latin manuscripts dating
from the eleventh century, and what the catalogue describes as the ‘completest
Specimen hitherto known to exist, of an Instrument written upon the Ancient
Egyptian Papyrus, A.D. 572’. Maffeo Pinelli substantially enlarged the existing
collection, which had been depleted by the sale of a significant portion to the
Bibliotheca Ambrosiana in 1608, adding in particular the works of an earlier
Venetian printing dynasty: he bought not only the entire collection of Andrea
Redetti (1723–1784), containing forty editions by Aldus the elder and two hundred
later Aldines, but also most existing copies of its catalogue (see Cicogna 4385).



On Maffeo’s death in 1785, his library was sold en bloc to the bookseller James
Edwards (1757–1816, scion of the Edwards family ofHalifax) for £6000 and sent to
London for dispersal by auction. Despite the capture of one of the three ships
carrying the collection by pirates (who, disappointed at finding mere books instead
of gold, threw the cargo overboard), the sale of the remaining books over three
months realised £8,637 10s and ‘marked the advent of London as a centre of the
international book auction business’ (Oxford Companion to the Book).

The catalogue prepared for the sale is adapted and abridged from the six-volume
Bibliotheca Maphaei Pinellii published in Venice in 1787, compiled by Pinelli’s
friend the librarian of the Bibliotheca Marciana, Jacopo Morelli (1745–1819). It
includes an abstract ofMorelli’s Latin preface and adds an English introduction and
conditions of sale, but omits the index to avoid ‘[swelling] the Volume to an
immoderate Size’ beyond its already substantial five hundred pages. A second
catalogue was issued the following year, with a further two thousand lots.

ESTC T21605 (cf. T150724 for the large paper issue). See De Ricci, English
Collectors of Books & Manuscripts (1930), p. 89; Oxford Companion to the Book,
p.1026; Rivali, ‘Five Centuries of Aldine Collecting in Italy’ inThe Afterlife of Aldus
(2018), pp. 81-114; andWellcome IV, p.389.



‘Who Shall Decide, whenDoctors Disagree’

15. POPE, [Alexander]. Of the Use of Riches, an Epistle to the Right
Honorable Allen Lord Bathurst. London, J. Wright for Lawton Gilliver,
1732.

Folio, pp. [2], 20; C2 a cancel as usual; woodcut ornament to title and woodcut
tailpiece; slight foxing to first and final leaves; a very good copy in modern boards,
with old central fold and evidence of earlier stab-stitching. £200

First edition, first issue, with p. 13 uncorrected and the erratum on p. 20.

WhileOf False Taste had struck the architectural follies of the aristocracy,Ofthe Use
of Riches took on the nouveau riche merchant classes, though with less bite (and
causing less controversy) than the former poem. Publication was in fact delayed
until January 1733, despite the date on the title-page.

Foxon P923; Griffith 280; Rothschild 1605.



Aboundingwith AllManner of Impurity

16. SHOWER, John. Family Religion, in three Letters to a Friend. London,
J.D. for John Lawrence, 1694.

12mo, pp. 114, [6]; typographic ornaments to title; the occasional very slight spot,
but a very good copy; bound in contemporary sheep, neatly rebacked and
recornered; somewhat worn; modern collector’s booklabel to upper pastedown.

£175

First and only edition of this scarce guide to domestic religion by the prominent
presbyterian preacher John Shower (1657–1715).

Born and educated in Exeter before coming to London, Shower was a frequent
preacher and published over twenty of his sermons, most notably his frequently
reprinted Exhortation to Youth to prepare for Judgment (1681). His non-conformity
led to several periods of exile in the Netherlands before returning to London in
1691. His epistolary Family Religion of the following year attempts to address ‘the
growing Corruption of Manners, and the Prevalency of Debauchery, and Irreligion
among us’ whose reformation, he professes, must begin in the home. ‘Nations will
be wicked, and Churches will be corrupt, and Cities will abound with all manner of
Impurity; if particular Families, out of which the Members are all composed, be
disordered and irregular.’

ESTC R33838;Wing S3666.



Columbus, Napoleon, andWellington in Verse

17. SIERRA, Nicolás Maria de. Otia et lusus Silvii Philomusi: Latina omnia,
quaedam vernaculam in linguam versa. Madrid, Mateo Repullés, 1816.

8vo, pp. 134, [2 (errata, blank)]; printer’s monogram to title, text in Latin and
Spanish; a very good, crisp and clean copy in contemporary marbled Spanish calf,
borders roll-tooled in gilt, spine tooled in gilt with gilt red morocco lettering-piece,
speckled edges, blue marbled endpapers; ink inscription to half-title ‘ReginaldHuth
Madrid 17Mayo 1906’. £150

First edition of this pseudonymous collection of Neo-Latin and Spanish verse
by the Aragonese jurist and politician Nicolás Maria de Sierra (1750–1817),
many expressing anti-French sentiment in the wake of the PeninsularWar.

In addition to several pieces devoted to King Ferdinand VII, the collection includes
verses on Christopher Columbus, Francis Xavier, Napoleon, the Duke of
Wellington, George III, the Battle of Salamanca, and the siege of Zaragoza and
capture of General Palafox.

Provenance: the banker and coin collector Reginald Huth (1853–1926).

No copies traced in the US. Only one copy on Library Hub, at All Souls College
Oxford.



Pondering theHumanMind and Body

18. SPERLING, Johann. Anthropologia physica Johannis Sperlings Phys.
Prof. Publ. Wittenberg, Johann Romner for Johann Berger, 1647.

8vo, pp. [32], 780, [30 (index)], [4 (blank)]; woodcut initials and typographic
ornaments; small paperflaw to blank lower outer corner of 2)(8, small paperflaw to
3A5 touching a few letters, somewhat toned; overall a very good copy in
contemporary vellum over thin wooden boards, title inked to spine, printed waste
visible lining lower board; some marks to spine and covers; bookplate of Christian
Hammer (1818–1905) to upper pastedown, cutting from bookseller’s catalogue
pasted to rear flyleaf. £675

Uncommon first edition of this interesting philosophical and physiological
work by the important German zoologist Johann Sperling (1603–1658).

Sperling initially studied theology but the loss of his left hand in a fight prompted
him to switch to medicine, and in 1634 he was appointed professor of natural
sciences at Wittenberg. He is best known for his posthumous Zoologia physica
(1661), a pioneering zoological compendium for students.

This earlier work, arranged as a series of questions and answers, begins with an
examination of the human mind, including reasoning, understanding, and free will,
as well as laughter, crying, and speech. The second part is devoted to the human
body, covering bones and cartilage, veins and arteries, nerves, muscles, the skin, fat,
hair, and nails before tackling the head and brain, the heart, lungs and abdomen, and
the limbs, hands, and feet.

Sperling poses many interesting questions along the way, e.g. why infants are so slow
to develop compared to young animals, why most people are right handed, whether
female can be converted to male and vice versa, why men grow beards, and why so
many animals are stronger than humans.

OCLC records two copies in the US (Columbia University and Smithsonian
Institution) and only one in the UK (BL).



Religious Tolerance

19. SYKES, Arthur Ashley. TheDuty of Love to God, and to our Neighbours.
A Sermon preach'd at the Assizes held at Chelmsford in Essex, March 21
1727-8, before the Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice Raymond, and
Mr. Justice Reynolds. London, J. Darby &T. Browne for Chelmsford, Samuel
Lobb, 1728.

8vo, pp. 31, [1 (publishers advertisement)]; edges a little dusty, slight dampstain to
upper corner of early leaves, else a very good copy, uncut; recent marbled wrappers
with modern private collector’s booklabel. £150

First and only edition of this sermon given by the latitudinarian and
controversialist Arthur Ashley Sykes (c. 1684–1756).

Preaching on Matthew 22:37-39 Sykes discusses the Christian’s first duties, to love
God and to love his neighbour, which he uses to argue for religious tolerance. While
some might suggest that ‘it is the truest Love … to save others from Ruin’, he argues
‘They are not Children; they are not such as have noWill, and are forc’d to depend
upon the choice of others; but they are such as are more capable of judging of what
will make themselves acceptable to God, than any can be for them.’ Sykes defends
tolerance through pragmatism, too, for ‘Compulsion … only tends to keep Men
quiet, but it does not make them what God requires, good’.

Appointed under the influence of Samuel Clarke, Sykes was a preacher at St James’s
and numbered Isaac Newton among his congregation there. He wrote prolifically
on contemporary religious controversies, with around eighty published pamphlets
including several defending Clarke’s and Newton’s position on Arianism. ‘His
whole life,’ wrote a critic inTheMonthly Review ‘was a warfare of the pen, first in the
Bangorian controversy, next in the Arian, then in the dispute about Phlegon, and
afterwards in the Inquiry concerning the Demoniacs.’

ESTC T35095, recording six copies in the UK and two in North America (Duke
and Harvard only).



Trials and Tribulations of a PregnantHarlequin

20. XAVERY, Gerard Joseph.Het nieuw geopend Italiaans tóneel, vertónende
de wonderlyke ziekte bezwangerheid en báring van Arlequin benevens de
opvoeding van des zelfs jongen zoon. Amsterdam, Peter Schenk, [1728?].

Folio, ff. [1], 16; comprising etched title (with 16 lines of verse) and 16 numbered
etched plates (each with 8 lines of verse); foxing to title and lightly elsewhere, closed
tears to ff. 14 and 15 skilfully repaired; overall a very good set, the plates in crisp dark
impressions; in nineteenth-century cloth-backed boards with marbled sides
(rebacked); some wear to corners. £3250

Scarce first edition of astriking series of engravings depicting the pregnancy and
parenthood of Harlequin, assisted by his fellow characters from the Italian
commedia dell’arte.

The engravings by the Dutch artist Gerard Joseph Xavery (1700–1747) depict ‘the
marvellous illness, pregnancy, and child-bearing of Harlequin’, as well as the
education of his son. In scenes asmuch absurd as they are comedic (and occasionally
grotesque), we see a vomiting Harlequin, the inspection of urine, and the
administering of an enema before the cause of Harlequin’s sickness is finally
discovered: he is pregnant. Eventually, he gives birth to three children, only one of
whom survives, and whom he raises with a combination of nurturing care, breast-
feeding the child and rocking his crib, and fierce discipline. The final scene shows
Harlequin teaching Harlequin junior to read.

It is likely that Xavery took inspiration from theatrical performances in Paris, such
as those at the Théâtre de la foire, the annual fairs held at Saint Germain and Saint
Laurent, and the Théâtre-Italien, which had been shut down after ridiculing Louis
XIV’s wife Madame deMaintenon in 1697, but which returned in 1716 (Erenstein,
p. 103). TheDutch verses accompanying each engraving are attributed to Florentius
H.J. van Halen (fl. c. 1720-1739).



The printer was Peter Schenk the Younger (1693–1775), who worked on the
Warmoesstraat in Amsterdam between 1728 and 1738. He issued a second part
with a further sixteen plates in 1735, depicting the trials in love of
Colombine, Harlequin, and Pierrot.

Only one copy traced in the UK, at the British Library; OCLC finds six copies in
North America (BPL, Harvard, NYPL, Ringling Museum, San Francisco State
University, and Toronto, most of which misdated 1710). Twelve of the plates were
copied by John Clark and reprinted in London in 1760, of which OCLC records
two copies (Harvard and Toronto).

STCN 318611473; seeThieme-Becker-Vollmer XXIX, p. 504 (Xavery), and XXX,
p. 30 (Schenk), and Erenstein, ‘De invloed van de commedia dell’arte in Nederland
tot 1800’ in Scenarium 5 (1981), pp. 91-106.




